Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Chad M. Stafford			07/06/2010	
Justin Cooper			07/06/2010	
Kevin Lyon			07/06/2010	
Nicholas Glassman			07/06/2010	
Steve Mayer			07/06/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY	' DATA			
Name:	NTN Buzztime, Inc.			
Street Address:	5966 La Place Court, Suite 100			
City:	Carlsbad			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92008			
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 1			
PROPERTY NUMBE		Num	nber	
[Туре	Num 13153247	nber	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	Type r: CE DATA (877)769 (858) 67 (858) 67 (858) 67 lyg@fr.c ne: John-Pa FISH & F P.O.BO)	13153247 9-7945 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> 8-5070 om ul Fryckman RICHARDSON P.C.		
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Type r: CE DATA (877)769 (858) 67 (858) 67 lyg@fr.c ne: John-Pa FISH & F P.O.BO) MINNEA	13153247 9-7945 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> 8-5070 om ul Fryckman RICHARDSON P.C. < 1022		
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Type r: CE DATA (877)769 (858) 67 (858) 67 (858) 67 lyg@fr.c. NUMBER: ET NUMBER:	13153247 9-7945 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> 8-5070 om ul Fryckman RICHARDSON P.C. K 1022 POLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022		

Total Attachments: 10
source=17854-0071001 Executed Assignment#page1.tif
source=17854-0071001 Executed Assignment#page2.tif
source=17854-0071001 Executed Assignment#page3.tif
source=17854-0071001 Executed Assignment#page4.tif
source=17854-0071001 Executed Assignment#page5.tif
source=17854-0071001 Executed Assignment#page6.tif
source=17854-0071001 Executed Assignment#page7.tif
source=17854-0071001 Executed Assignment#page8.tif
source=17854-0071001 Executed Assignment#page9.tif
source=17854-0071001 Executed Assignment#page10.tif

WHEREAS, CHAD M. STAFFORD, an individual residing in the state of California (hereinafter called "Assignor") is an inventor of

"INTERACTIVE GAMING VIA MOBILE PLAYMAKER"

for which a provisional application, number 61/351,243, was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about June 3, 2010; and

WHEREAS, NTN BUZZTIME, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 5966 La Place Ct., Suite 100, Carlsbad, CA (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements throughout the world, together with any subsequent patent application(s) (and/or patents that may be granted therefrom) directed to or covering such inventions and improvements, including any continuations, divisions, reissues or extensions of the same (collectively referred to as "Patent Properties");

NOW, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee is successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any application all benefits and priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention and any other applicable conventions, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any Letters Patent of the United States, resulting from said Patent Properties when granted, to said Assignee. The Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that, at the request and expense of the Assignee, but without further consideration therefor, the Assignor, his/her heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns, will (1) assist in the prosecution of all applications for Letters Patent as herein described and any other applications for Letters Patent that may be made; (2) communicate any and all facts known to him respecting said patents and patent applications; (3) testify in any legal proceeding involving said patents and patent applications; (4) execute and acknowledge all lawful papers and legal instruments; (5) execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and reexamination applications; (6) make all rightful oaths or declarations; and (6) generally do any and every lawful act deemed necessary to aid and cooperate with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in perfecting and maintaining the entire interest conveyed herein and in obtaining and enforcing proper patent or industrial property protection for the subject matter of said patents and patent applications in any country, particularly in cases of opposition, interference and litigation;

1

The Assignor also covenants and agrees that the rights and obligations set forth in this instrument shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns;

The Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grants the Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The Parties hereby agree that this Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

In testimony whereof, the Assignor hereunto sets his/her hands and seals the day and year set opposite his/her signature.

D M. STAFFORD, ASSIGNOR

Date: July 6, 2010

WHEREAS, JUSTIN COOPER, an individual residing in the state of California (hereinafter called "Assignor") is an inventor of

"INTERACTIVE GAMING VIA MOBILE PLAYMAKER"

for which a provisional application, number 61/351,243, was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about June 3, 2010; and

WHEREAS, NTN BUZZTIME, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 5966 La Place Ct., Suite 100, Carlsbad, CA (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements throughout the world, together with any subsequent patent application(s) (and/or patents that may be granted therefrom) directed to or covering such inventions and improvements, including any continuations, divisions, reissues or extensions of the same (collectively referred to as "Patent Properties");

NOW, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee is successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any application all benefits and priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention and any other applicable conventions, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any Letters Patent of the United States, resulting from said Patent Properties when granted, to said Assignee. The Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that, at the request and expense of the Assignee, but without further consideration therefor, the Assignor, his/her heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns, will (1) assist in the prosecution of all applications for Letters Patent as herein described and any other applications for Letters Patent that may be made; (2) communicate any and all facts known to him respecting said patents and patent applications; (3) testify in any legal proceeding involving said patents and patent applications; (4) execute and acknowledge all lawful papers and legal instruments; (5) execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and reexamination applications; (6) make all rightful oaths or declarations; and (6) generally do any and every lawful act deemed necessary to aid and cooperate with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in perfecting and maintaining the entire interest conveyed herein and in obtaining and enforcing proper patent or industrial property protection for the subject matter of said patents and patent applications in any country, particularly in cases of opposition, interference and litigation;

The Assignor also covenants and agrees that the rights and obligations set forth in this instrument shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns;

The Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grants the Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The Parties hereby agree that this Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

In testimony whereof, the Assignor hereunto sets his/her hands and seals the day and year set opposite his/her signature.

TIN COOPER.

myly 6,2010 Date:

WHEREAS, KEVIN LYON, an individual residing in the state of California (hereinafter called "Assignor") is an inventor of

"INTERACTIVE GAMING VIA MOBILE PLAYMAKER"

for which a provisional application, number 61/351,243, was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about June 3, 2010; and

WHEREAS, NTN BUZZTIME, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 5966 La Place Ct., Suite 100, Carlsbad, CA (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements throughout the world, together with any subsequent patent application(s) (and/or patents that may be granted therefrom) directed to or covering such inventions and improvements, including any continuations, divisions, reissues or extensions of the same (collectively referred to as "Patent Properties");

NOW, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee is successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any application all benefits and priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention and any other applicable conventions, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any Letters Patent of the United States, resulting from said Patent Properties when granted, to said Assignee. The Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that, at the request and expense of the Assignee, but without further consideration therefor, the Assignor, his/her heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns, will (1) assist in the prosecution of all applications for Letters Patent as herein described and any other applications for Letters Patent that may be made; (2) communicate any and all facts known to him respecting said patents and patent applications; (3) testify in any legal proceeding involving said patents and patent applications; (4) execute and acknowledge all lawful papers and legal instruments; (5) execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and reexamination applications; (6) make all rightful oaths or declarations; and (6) generally do any and every lawful act deemed necessary to aid and cooperate with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in perfecting and maintaining the entire interest conveyed herein and in obtaining and enforcing proper patent or industrial property protection for the subject matter of said patents and patent applications in any country, particularly in cases of opposition, interference and litigation;

The Assignor also covenants and agrees that the rights and obligations set forth in this instrument shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns;

The Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grants the Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The Parties hereby agree that this Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

In testimony whereof, the Assignor hereunto sets his/her hands and seals the day and year set opposite his/her signature.

KEVIN LYON, ASSIGNOR

Date: 07-06-10

WHEREAS, NICHOLAS GLASSMAN, an individual residing in the state of California (hereinafter called "Assignor") is an inventor of

"INTERACTIVE GAMING VIA MOBILE PLAYMAKER"

for which a provisional application, number 61/351,243, was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about June 3, 2010; and

WHEREAS, NTN BUZZTIME, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 5966 La Place Ct., Suite 100, Carlsbad, CA (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements throughout the world, together with any subsequent patent application(s) (and/or patents that may be granted therefrom) directed to or covering such inventions and improvements, including any continuations, divisions, reissues or extensions of the same (collectively referred to as "Patent Properties");

NOW, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee is successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any application all benefits and priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention and any other applicable conventions, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any Letters Patent of the United States, resulting from said Patent Properties when granted, to said Assignee. The Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that, at the request and expense of the Assignee, but without further consideration therefor, the Assignor, his/her heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns, will (1) assist in the prosecution of all applications for Letters Patent as herein described and any other applications for Letters Patent that may be made; (2) communicate any and all facts known to him respecting said patents and patent applications; (3) testify in any legal proceeding involving said patents and patent applications; (4) execute and acknowledge all lawful papers and legal instruments; (5) execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and reexamination applications; (6) make all rightful oaths or declarations; and (6) generally do any and every lawful act deemed necessary to aid and cooperate with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in perfecting and maintaining the entire interest conveyed herein and in obtaining and enforcing proper patent or industrial property protection for the subject matter of said patents and patent applications in any country, particularly in cases of opposition, interference and litigation;

7

The Assignor also covenants and agrees that the rights and obligations set forth in this instrument shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns;

The Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grants the Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The Parties hereby agree that this Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

In testimony whereof, the Assignor hereunto sets his/her hands and seals the day and year set opposite his/her signature.

NICHOLAS GLASSMAN, ASSIGNOR

Date: _______

Witness Signature

Print Full Name:

PATENT REEL: 026453 FRAME: 0746

8

WHEREAS, STEVEN MAYER, an individual residing in the state of California (hereinafter called "Assignor") is an inventor of

"INTERACTIVE GAMING VIA MOBILE PLAYMAKER"

for which a provisional application, number 61/351,243, was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about June 3, 2010; and

WHEREAS, NTN BUZZTIME, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 5966 La Place Ct., Suite 100, Carlsbad, CA (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements throughout the world, together with any subsequent patent application(s) (and/or patents that may be granted therefrom) directed to or covering such inventions and improvements, including any continuations, divisions, reissues or extensions of the same (collectively referred to as "Patent Properties");

NOW, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee is successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any application all benefits and priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention and any other applicable conventions, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any Letters Patent of the United States, resulting from said Patent Properties when granted, to said Assignee. The Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that, at the request and expense of the Assignee, but without further consideration therefor, the Assignor, his/her heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns, will (1) assist in the prosecution of all applications for Letters Patent as herein described and any other applications for Letters Patent that may be made; (2) communicate any and all facts known to him respecting said patents and patent applications; (3) testify in any legal proceeding involving said patents and patent applications; (4) execute and acknowledge all lawful papers and legal instruments; (5) execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and reexamination applications; (6) make all rightful oaths or declarations; and (6) generally do any and every lawful act deemed necessary to aid and cooperate with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in perfecting and maintaining the entire interest conveyed herein and in obtaining and enforcing proper patent or industrial property protection for the subject matter of said patents and patent applications in any country, particularly in cases of opposition, interference and litigation;

The Assignor also covenants and agrees that the rights and obligations set forth in this instrument shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns;

The Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grants the Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The Parties hereby agree that this Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

In testimony whereof, the Assignor hereunto sets his/her hands and seals the day and year set opposite his/her signature.

STEVEN MAYER, ASSIGNOR

Date: 7/6/2010